sources and cost, the possible exercise of options, changes in prepayment rates, and other factors which may be
important in projecting the future growth of net interest income. These projections are carried out for First BanCorp
on a fully consolidated basis.
   The Corporation uses asset-liability management software to project future movements in the Corporation�s balance
sheet and income statement. The starting point of the projections generally corresponds to the actual values of the
balance sheet on the date of the simulations. Interest rates used for the simulations also correspond to actual rates at
the start of the projection period.
   These simulations are highly complex, and they use many simplifying assumptions that are intended to reflect the
general behavior of the Corporation over the period in question. There can be no assurance that actual events will
match these assumptions in all cases. For this reason, the results of these simulations are only approximations of the
true sensitivity of net interest income to changes in market interest rates.
   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of December 31, 2006 and 2005:
(Dollars in millions)

December 31, 2006 December 31, 2005
Net Interest Income Risk (projected for 2007) Net Interest Income Risk (projected for 2006)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet

$ Change % Change $ Change
%

Change $ Change
%

Change $ Change
%

Change
+200 bps ramp ($34.6) (6.86%) ($36.9) (7.1%) ($25.9) (4.7%) ($21.4) (3.8%)

Edgar Filing: ARBIOS SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 27

-200 bps ramp 50.7 10.1% 20.4 3.9% 7.2 1.3% 0.4 0.1%
   The increase in net interest income risk from 2005 to 2006 was primarily due to an increase in the proportion of
fixed

74

Edgar Filing: ARBIOS SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

interest rate securities and loans. As of the December 31, 2006 the ratio of fixed interest rate securities and loans to
total securities and loans was 66% compared to 58% as of December 31, 2005. The increase was primarily due to the
growth of the Corporation�s fixed-rate loans portfolio, mainly residential real estate loans and the substantial
repayment of a floating rate commercial loan from a local financial institution. This increase was not offset by a